
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*TNL028* 01-31-2019 09:37:19 TNL028 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H1/28/19 H1/31/19  1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  HOUSE BILL 1014 3 

 4 

By: Representative J. Mayberry 5 

By: Senator Bledsoe 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC SCHOOL TO PROVIDE THAT 9 

BLEEDING CONTROL TRAINING BE TAUGHT TO STUDENTS IN 10 

GRADES NINE THROUGH TWELVE (9-12); AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES.  12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC SCHOOL TO PROVIDE 16 

THAT BLEEDING CONTROL TRAINING BE TAUGHT 17 

TO STUDENTS IN GRADES NINE THROUGH TWELVE 18 

(9-12). 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 10, Subchapter 1, is amended 24 

to add an additional section to read as follows: 25 

 6-10-133.  Bleeding control training. 26 

 (a)  Beginning in the 2019-2020 school year, each public school shall 27 

provide bleeding control training as a component of a health course to be 28 

taught to students in grades nine through twelve (9-12).  29 

 (b)  The State Board of Education, in consultation with the Department 30 

of Health, shall develop the bleeding control training required under this 31 

section using instructional materials developed or endorsed by the: 32 

  (1)  American College of Surgeons Committee on Trauma;  33 

  (2)  National Association of Emergency Medical Technicians; or 34 

  (3)  Department of Health. 35 

 (c)  The Department of Education may promulgate rules to enforce this 36 



As Engrossed:  H1/28/19 H1/31/19 HB1014 

 

 2 01-31-2019 09:37:19 TNL028 

 

 

section. 1 

 2 

/s/J. Mayberry 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

