T	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: n1/28/19 n1/31/19
2	92nd General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2019 HOUSE BILL 1014
4	
5	By: Representative J. Mayberry
6	By: Senator Bledsoe
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC SCHOOL TO PROVIDE THAT
10	BLEEDING CONTROL TRAINING BE TAUGHT TO STUDENTS IN
11	GRADES NINE THROUGH TWELVE (9-12); AND FOR OTHER
12	PURPOSES.
13	
14	
15	Subtitle
16	TO REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC SCHOOL TO PROVIDE
17	THAT BLEEDING CONTROL TRAINING BE TAUGHT
18	TO STUDENTS IN GRADES NINE THROUGH TWELVE
19	(9-12).
20	
21	
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
23	
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 10, Subchapter 1, is amended
25	to add an additional section to read as follows:
26	6-10-133. Bleeding control training.
27	(a) Beginning in the 2019-2020 school year, each public school shall
28	provide bleeding control training as a component of a health course to be
29	taught to students in grades nine through twelve (9-12).
30	(b) The State Board of Education, in consultation with the Department
31	of Health, shall develop the bleeding control training required under this
32	section using instructional materials developed or endorsed by the:
33	(1) American College of Surgeons Committee on Trauma;
34	(2) National Association of Emergency Medical Technicians; or
35	(3) Department of Health.
36	(c) The Department of Education may promulgate rules to enforce this

1	section.			
2				
3			/s/J.	Mayberry
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34 35				
35 36				
20				